1	PCR-6-21
2	
3	THE CITY OF WARWICK
4	STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
5	
6	RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
7	
8	NO DATE
9	ADDOMED
10	APPROVEDMAYOR
11	
12	RESOLUTION FROM THE WARWICK CITY COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF THE
13	FRIENDS OF SALTER'S GROVE COMMUNITY GROUP'S SUBMISSION OF A
14 15	CHAMPLIN GRANT APPLICATION FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE GEORGE B. SALTER MEMORIAL GROVE
15 16	SALTER MEMORIAL GROVE
17	Resolved that,
18	Resolved that,
19	WHEREAS, the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Warwick are
20	matters of paramount importance to the City Council; and
21	matters of paramount importance to the City Council, and
22	WHEREAS, in recent years, there have been significant efforts made towards restoration
23	and conservation of the area known as the George B. Salter Memorial Grove ("Salter Grove") in
24	Warwick, RI; and
25	
26	WHEREAS, these efforts, including the installation of a new playground, the repair of
27	the causeway, and the tagging of plants along five (5) nature trails, has increased public usage of
28	Salter Grove, and in turn, has also increased vehicular traffic; and
29	
30	WHEREAS, the "Friends of Salter Grove" community group has made efforts to update
31	parking and alleviate traffic concerns, but needs additional funding to continue to improve safety
32	measures and aesthetics in the parking area of Salter Grove; and
33	
34	WHEREAS, the Friends of Salter Grove will be applying for a Champlin Grant from the
35	Champlin Foundation to make improvements, including but not limited to, new gravel, rock
36	replacement, paved parking spots, various plantings and lawn hydroseeding and replaced and
37	improved signage, so that the residents of Warwick, RI may continue to safely enjoy Salter
38	Grove.
39	NOW THEREFORE DE IT DESCH VED that the Warraigh City Council handry suggested
40 41	NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Warwick City Council hereby supports
41	the submission of the Friends of Salter Grove's grant application to the Champlin Foundation Champlin Grant program for improvements to the George B. Salter Memorial Grove parking lot.
42	Champin Grant program for improvements to the George B. Salter Memorial Grove parking lot.
43 44	This Resolution shall take effect upon passage.
45	This Resolution shan take effect upon passage.
46	SPONSORED BY: COUNCILMAN FOLEY